

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER
FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
NEW AMERICA'S OPEN TECHNOLOGY
INSTITUTE AND WORLD PRIVACY FORUM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

G.S. HANS
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
& TECHNOLOGY
1634 I Street NW, #1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-9800

MARCIA HOFMANN
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
MARCIA HOFMANN
25 Taylor Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 830-6660
marcia@marciahofmann.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

260436



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS PASSED THE FAIR CREDIT REPORTING ACT TO PROTECT CONSUMERS FROM HARMS CAUSED BY THE CONSUMER REPORTING SYSTEM, AND THESE PROTECTIONS CONTINUE TO BE CRITICALLY IMPORTANT IN THE DIGITAL AGE	5
A. In the Fair Credit Reporting Act, Congress Recognized that Inaccurate Information Distributed Through the Credit Reporting System Causes Consumer Harm, and Chose to Provide a Private Right of Action to Aggrieved Individuals as a Remedy	6
B. The Fair Credit Reporting Act Remains Important in the Digital Age to Ensure that Data Brokers Are Held Accountable When They Provide Detailed Consumer Reports Used to Make Decisions About Eligibility for Basic Essentials Such as Employment, Insurance, Credit, and Housing	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Industry Self-Regulation and Administrative Enforcement Do Not Eliminate the Need for a Pri- vate Right of Action in the Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	14
II. IF THE COURT RULES IN SPOKEO’S FAVOR, IT SHOULD FOCUS NAR- ROWLY ON THE QUESTION OF STANDING IN THIS PARTICULAR CASE	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Serv., Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i>	17
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	17
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Spokeo, Inc., No. CV12-05001-MMM-SH (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2012)</i>	15
<i>United States v. Spokeo, Inc., No. CV12-05001-MMM-SH (C.D. Cal. June 19, 2012)</i>	16
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d).....	13-14
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681s.....	15
115 Cong. Rec. 1381 (1969).....	6, 7, 8
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
About, Spokeo, http://www.spokeo.com/about (last visited Aug. 29, 2015).....	14, 16
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213 (2015).....	20
Beth Givens, <i>Public Records on the Internet: The Privacy Dilemma</i> , Privacy Rights Clearing- house (revised March 14, 2015).....	9, 10
Cable Communications Policy Act, 47 U.S.C. §§ 521-573 (2015).....	19
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Consumer Response Annual Report 20-21</i> (March 2015).....	11
Daniel J. Solove & Woodrow Hartzog, <i>The FTC and the New Common Law of Privacy</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 583, 607-08 n.90 (2014)	17
Daniel J. Solove, <i>The Digital Person: Technology and Privacy in the Digital Age</i> 16 (2004)	10
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725 (2015).....	19
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522 (2015).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fair Credit Reporting: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. of the S. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 91st Cong. 10 (1969)</i>	6
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3619 (2015)....	20
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> (2011).....	17
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Data Brokers: A Call For Transparency and Accountability</i> 23-35 (May 2014).....	10, 11, 14
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> , Appx. D ii (Dec. 2012).....	11-12
Pam Dixon & Robert Gellman, <i>The Scoring of America: How Secret Consumer Scores Threaten Your Privacy and Your Future</i> , World Privacy Forum 19 (April 2, 2014).....	10
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC Warns Data Broker Operations of Possible Privacy Violations</i> (May 7, 2013).....	14-15
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2709 (2015).....	19
Terms of Use, Spokeo (Feb. 24, 2014).....	14, 16
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1651 (2015).....	20
Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2710-2712 (2015).....	19
